

No. 12-17808
IN THE
In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII; *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Helen W. Gillmor, Senior District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRADY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
STATE OF HAWAII**

Jonathan Lowy
Kelly Sampson
Christa Nicols
BRADY
840 First Street, NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
jlowy@bradyunited.org
ksampson@bradyunited.org
cnicols@bradyunited.org
(202) 370-8104

Mark M. Murakami
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK
HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600
Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, Hawaii
mmm@hawaiilawyer.com
(808) 531-8031

June 08, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. There Is No Second Amendment Right to Carry Guns in Public for Confrontation.....2

 A. The Supreme Court Has Not Recognized A Right To Public Carry2

 B. Constitutional Principles Support Not Expanding *Heller* Beyond The Home5

II. The Second Amendment Should Not Be Expanded To Deprive States of Their Authority To Protect Public Safety and Other Fundamental Rights...6

 A. The Second Amendment Cannot Infringe on Americans’ Right to Live6

 B. Hawaii’s Law Reasonably Protects Against The Increased Risks Created By Carrying Guns In Public7

 C. States Have Authority To Protect Democracy and Free Speech11

 D. The Right To Bear Arms Has Long Been Understood To Allow Barring or Restricting Public Carry of Guns12

III. The Text, History, and Purpose of the Second Amendment Do Not Support A Right To Public Gun Carrying.....13

 A. The Framers Said What They Meant13

 B. The Framers’ Text Shows They Did Not Constitutionalize Private, Non-Militia Gun Rights.....15

 1. The Framers Meant What They Said.....16

 2. “Keep and bear Arms” refers to possession and use of weapons for military purposes.....21

IV. Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aymette v. State, 21 Tenn. 154, 161 (Tenn. 1840).....28

Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....12

Bliss v. Commonwealth, 12 Ky. 90 (1822)12

Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....8

District of Columbia v. Heller , Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae at 3 & n. 5.....5

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008). 1, 2, 3, 4, 17, 18,19, 25, 26, 28

English v. State, 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....3, 4

Fife v. State, 31 Ark. 455 (1876)16

Hill v. State, 53 Ga. 472 (1874)12

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....19

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)1, 26

New York v. Quarles, 467 U.S. 649 (1984).8

Perpich v. Dep’t of Defense, 496 U. S. 334 (1990).....21

Piszczatoski v. Filko, 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....8

Rogers v. United States, 185 U.S. 83 (1902)21

Schenck v. United States, 249 U.S. 47 (1919)8

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....6

State v. Workman, 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)16

United States v. Carolene Products, Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938).7

United States v. Craighead, 539 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

United States v. Hayes, 555 U.S. 415 (2009)1

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....5

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955)18

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)18

Young v. Hawaii, 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).....2, 4

Young v. Hawaii, Brief of Amici Curiae City and County for Honolulu et. al. in Support of Petition for Rehearing En Banc, 9/24/18 Decl. of Chief Michael M. Contrades,157-3 10

Young v. Hawaii, Brief of Amici Curiae City and County for Honolulu et. al. in Support of Petition for Rehearing En Banc, 9/24/18 Decl. of Susan Ballard, 157-211

Other Authorities

Adams, Samuel, *Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*.16

Amar, Akil Reed, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 YALE L. J. 1131, 1164 (1991).....16

Benning, Tom, *75 Percent of Texas Police Chiefs Responding to Survey Oppose Open Carry*, DALLAS NEWS, (Feb. 13, 2015), <https://www.dallasnews.com/news/politics/2015/02/13/75-percent-of-texas-police-chiefs-responding-to-survey-oppose-open-carry/>10

Bolster, Karina, *‘The Fear Is the People From Outside’: Groups Canceling Trips to the Capitol Monday*, NBC12 (Jan. 17, 2020), <https://www.nbc12.com/2020/01/17/fear-is-people-outside-groups-canceling-trips-capitol-monday/>.....12

Branas, Charles C. , et al., *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 AMER. J. PUB. HEALTH 1, 4 (Nov. 2009)8

Brown, Dennis, *Corpus Evidence Illuminates the Meaning of Bear Arms*, 46 HASTINGS CONST. L. QUARTERLY 510 (2019).....22

Chappell, Bill, *Richmond Gun Rally: Thousands Of Gun Owners Converge On Virginia Capitol On MLK Day*, NPR (Jan. 20, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/2020/01/20/797895183/richmond-gun-rally-thousands-of-gun-owners-converge-on-virginia-capitol-on-mlk-d>.12

CNNwire, *Family sues Hoover, Alabama, and the Officer Who Killed Emantic Bradford Jr. at a Mall on Thanksgiving*, FOX43 (Nov. 25, 2019), <https://www.fox43.com/article/news/family-sues-hoover-alabama-and-the-officer-who-killed-emantic-bradford-jr-at-a-mall-on-thanksgiving/521-ab538c75-6807-41ae-ab91-9ef37e41732d>.....10

Cogan, Neil, ed., *THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS: THE DRAFTS, DEBATES, SOURCES AND ORIGINS* 263, 275 (1997). 16, 17

Cook, Philip & Jens Ludwig, *The Social Costs of Gun Ownership*, J. PUB. ECON. 379, 387 (2006).....8

Cornell, Saul, *Meaning and Understanding in the History of Constitutional Ideas: The Intellectual History Alternative to Originalism*, 82 FORDHAM L REV. (2013).19

Cornell, Saul, *Originalism on Trial: The Use and Abuse of History in District of Columbia v. Heller*, 69 OH. ST. L.J. (2008).....19

Cornell, Saul, *St. George Tucker and the Second Amendment: Original Understandings and Modern Misunderstandings*, 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1123 (2006).....20

Cornell, Saul, *The Original Meaning of Original: A Neo-Blackstonian Critique*, 67 MO. L. REV 150 (2007)..... 21, 22

Dezhabakhsh, Hashem & Rubin, Paul, *Lives Saved or Lives Lost? The Effects of Concealed-Handgun Laws on Crime*, THE ECON. OF GUN CONTROL 473 (May 1998).....8

Dillon, Hon. John, *The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defense Def. (Part 3)*, 1 CENT. L.J. 259, 287 (1874).....13

Donohue, John J., *The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws, in EVALUATING GUN POLICY EFFECTS ON CRIME AND VIOLENCE* 289 (2003).....8

Dorf, Michael C., *Does Heller Protect a Right to Carry Guns Outside the Home?*, 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 225, 231-33 (2008).....5

Eliot, T.S., THE LOVE SONG OF J. ALFRED PRUFROCK, Collected Poems (Harcourt, Brace & Co. 1936).....22

Elliott, Jonathan, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION at 379 (2d ed. 1941)17

Epstein, Richard A., *A Structural Interpretation of the Second Amendment: Why Heller is (Probably) Wrong on Originalist Grounds*, 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 171 (2008).....19

Finkelman, Paul, *It Really Was About a Well Regulated Militia*, 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 267 (2008)19

Griswold, Erwin, *Phantom Second Amendment ‘Rights’*, WASH. POST (November 4, 1990), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/opinions/1990/11/04/phantom-second-amendment-rights/f4381818-fed9-4e63-8d62-f62056818181/>.....21

Hemenway, David & Azrael, Deborah, *The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results From a National Survey*, 15 VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 257, 271 (2000).....8

JENSEN, MERRILL, ED., THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, 623-24 (1976)16

Konig, David Thomas, *Why the Second Amendment Has a Preamble: Original Public Meaning and the Political Culture of Written Constitutions in Revolutionary America*, 56 UCLA L. REV (2009)19

Lay, Maya & Jim Mustian, *Baton Rouge Police Shooting Brings Renewed Attention to Louisiana's 'Open Carry' Rights*, THE ADVOCATE (Aug. 6, 2016), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/baton_rouge_officer_shooting/article_83d7317a-5b60-11e6-84b4-13cf89c9f22f.html.10

Lopez, German, *There Are Huge Racial Disparities in How US Police Use Force*, VOX (Nov. 14, 2018),

<https://www.vox.com/identities/2016/8/13/17938186/police-shootings-killings-racism-racial-disparities>.10

Lowy, Jonathan & Kelly Sampson, *The Right Not To Be Shot: Public Safety, Private Guns, and The Constellation of Constitutional Liberties*, 14 *Geo. L.J. & Pub. Pol’y* 187 (2016).....7

Ludwig, Jens, *Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws and Violent Crime: Evidence from State Panel Data*, 18 *INT’L REV. L. & ECON.* 239 (1998)8

Lund, Nelson, *Second Amendment Standards of Review in a Heller World*, 39 *FORDHAM URB. L. J.* 1617 (2012).....18

Marist Poll, *9/10: Gun Restrictions in the United States*, (Sept. 10, 2019), <http://maristpoll.marist.edu/npr-pbs-newshour-marist-poll-results-8/#sthash.BN7q1o6E.6ydp1z1A.dpbs>.....6

Merkel, Williams G., *The District of Columbia v. Heller and Antonin Scalia’s Perverse Sense of Originalism*, 13 *LEWIS & CLARK L. REV.* 349 (2009).....19

Miller, Darrell A. H., *Guns as Smut: Defending the Home-Bound Second Amendment*, 109 *Columbia L. Rev.* 1278, 1351 (2009).....5, 6

Mock, Brentin, *What New Research Says about Race and Police Shootings*, CITY LAB (Aug. 6, 2019), <https://www.citylab.com/equity/2019/08/police-officer-shootings-gun-violence-racial-bias-crime-data/595528/>.....10

Nessel, Press Release, MSP Col. Gasper Call for Safety if Protests Occur at Capitol, (May 13, 2020)11

Nolan, Kay, Julie Bosman & Campbell Robertson, *In 3 Key States That Elected Trump, Bitter Divisions on Reopening*, *N.Y. TIMES* (May 14 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/14/us/coronavirus-wisconsin-pennsylvania-michigan.html>.11

Pomeroy, John Norton, *AN INTRODUCTION TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES*, 152-53 (1868).....13

Posner, Richard A., *In Defense of Looseness: The Supreme Court and Gun Control*, NEW REPUBLIC (Aug. 27, 2008)
<https://newrepublic.com/article/62124/defense-looseness>18

Scalia, Antonin & Gardner, Bryan, *READING THE LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012).....14

Scheyder, Ernest, *Dallas Police Chief Cays Armed Civilians in Texas 'Increasingly Challenging'*, REUTERS (Jul. 10, 2016), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-police-protests/dallas-police-chief-says-armed-civilians-in-texas-increasingly-challenging-idUSKCN0ZQ0V8>.9

Story, Joseph, *COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES*, § 1897, at 620–621 (4th ed. 1873).....19

Sunstein, Cass R., *Second Amendment Minimalism: Heller as Griswold*, 122 Harv. L. Rev. 246, 246 (2008).....5

Thayer, James B., *The Origin and Scope of the American Doctrine of Constitutional Law*, 7 HARV. L. REV. 129 (1893).....6

Wilkinson, J. Harvie IV, *Of Guns, Abortions and the Unraveling Rule of Law*, 95 VA. L. REV. (2009).....19

Williams, Timothy, et. al., *Amid Tight Security, Virginia Gun Rally Draws Thousands of Supporters*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 20, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/20/us/virginia-gun-rally.html>.....12

Yassky, David S., *The Second Amendment: Structure, History and Constitutional Change*, 99 Michigan L. Rev. 588 (2000).....18

5-4, *DC v. Heller*, WESTWOOD ONE PODCAST NETWORK (Apr. 28, 2020).....15

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

Decl. of Independence ¶ 2 (U.S. 1776).....7

Ky. Const. of 1850, art. XIII, § 25.....13

U.S. Const. Amend. II.....11
